# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

CHAP. 220

private and special laws of 1963 is amended to read as follows:

The State Highway Commission is directed to cooperate with the Federal Bureau of Public Roads and with the State of New Hampshire for the purpose of arranging for the construction of the bridge and approaches, it being understood that the State of Maine will be responsible for the construction costs for the Maine approach and for such part of the bridge as may be determined to be the responsibility of the State of Maine, and further the State Highway Commission is directed and empowered to enter into an agreement with the State of New Hampshire in the matter of the determination of the financial responsibility for such part of the bridge as may be determined to be the liability of the State of New Hampshire.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 23, 1968

#### Chapter 219

AN ACT Relating to Payment for Drugs Under Health and Welfare Appropriation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1967, c. 191, Section A, amended. That part of Section A of chapter 191 of the private and special laws of 1967, under the caption HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF, which relates to Hospital and Medical Care, is amended to read as follows:

	1967-68	1968-69
Hospital and, Medical Care and Drugs		
All Other	100,000	350,000

Effective April 26, 1968

#### Chapter 220

AN ACT Permitting Livermore Falls Water District to Take Water From Certain Sources.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, sources of additional water supplies are necessary in order to serve the area authorized by said district; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to achieve these results; and

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1907, c. 390, § 2-A, additional. Chapter 390 of the private and special laws of 1907, as amended, is further amended by adding a new section 2-A, to read as follows:
- Sec. 2-A. Underground water supply. Said water district is hereby authorized to obtain, take, hold, divert, use and distribute underground water from the Hurd property, so called, situated east of the Camp Ground Road, so called, and being more particularly described as follows: On the north by land of A. L. Jamison, on the east by properties of Eastman and Poland, on the south by property of the heirs of L. Bacheller and on the west by said Camp Ground Road, and to connect said underground water supply to the existing water mains of said Livermore Falls Water District, provided that, notwithstanding section 2, the aforesaid authorization is limited entirely to underground water and shall in no way convey any rights to surface waters within the town limits of the Town of Fayette.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 24, 1968

### Chapter 221

#### AN ACT Continuing the Committee on Aging.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Committee on Aging was created by chapter 176 of the private and special laws of 1953 and was reactivated every two years after 1953, with the exception of the 103rd Legislature; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the problems of Maine's aging population be further studied in order to solve said problems; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Committee on Aging; membership. The Governor, with the advice